

Nos. 07-394 and 06-1666

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA K. OMAR AND AHMED S. OMAR,
as next friends of Shawqi Ahmad Omar,

Respondents.

MOHAMMAD MUNAF, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PETE GEREN, SECRETARY OF THE ARMY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE HABEAS PETITIONERS

AZIZ Z. HUQ
JONATHAN HAFETZ
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas,
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: (212) 998-6730

JOSEPH MARGULIES*
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 503-0890

ERIC M. FREEDMAN
250 West 94th Street
New York, NY 10025
Telephone: (212) 665-2713

Counsel for the Habeas Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*
February 21, 2008

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

SUSAN L. BURKE
KATHERINE HAWKINS
BURKE O'NEIL LLC
4112 Station Street
Philadelphia, PA 19127
Telephone: (215) 487-6590

VINCENT MOCCIO
AMY HANF
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 349-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Lower Courts Have Jurisdiction	20
A. The Habeas Statute Grants the District Courts Jurisdiction.....	21
B. The Court Should Not Construe the Habeas Statute to Allow the Executive to Suspend the Writ and Imprison Citizens Without Due Process Merely by Participating in U.N. Military Operations	27
C. The Court Has Repeatedly Entertained Habeas Challenges From Citizens Detained by the U.S. Military Pursuant to International Authorization	30
D. <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , a Collateral Challenge to a Foreign Tribunal Filed by Enemy Aliens in This Court, Has No Relevance to This Litigation, a Direct Challenge to U.S. Detention Filed by U.S. Citizens in the District Court.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The <i>Hirota</i> Petitioners, Unlike Omar and Munaf, Filed Directly in This Court, Though They Were Not Within the Court’s Original or Appellate Jurisdiction	35
2. The Petitioners in <i>Hirota</i> , Unlike Omar and Munaf, Sought Collateral Review of the “Judgment and Sentences” of a Foreign Tribunal	37
3. The <i>Hirota</i> Petitioners, Unlike Omar and Munaf, Were Enemy Aliens Who Did Not Enjoy the Privilege of Litigation in American Courts	41
E. Complying With the Rule of Law Will Not Embarrass the United States.....	44
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Entering a Narrowly Tailored Standstill Injunction	45
III. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Effort to Short-Circuit Judicial Review	53
A. <i>Wilson</i> Supports Issuance of a Standstill Injunction.....	53
B. The Rule of Non-Inquiry Does Not Preclude Judicial Inquiry Into Habeas Petitioners’ Likely Torture After Transfer	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The <i>Omar</i> Preliminary Injunction is Properly Tailored.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948).....	35
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	42
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	55
<i>In re Artt</i> , 158 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	53
<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Ex parte Betz</i> , 329 U.S. 672 (1946)	37
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	28, 36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	34
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	21, 22, 33, 37
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	33
<i>In re Burt</i> , 737 F.2d 1477 (7th Cir. 1984).....	40, 58
<i>In re Bush</i> , 84 F. Supp. 873 (D.D.C. 1949).....	43
<i>In re Bush</i> , 336 U.S. 971 (1949)	42
<i>Cadet v. Bulger</i> , 377 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	48
<i>In re Dammann</i> , 336 U.S. 922 (1949).....	37
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	19
<i>Everett v. Truman</i> , 334 U.S. 824 (1948).....	37
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	42
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	36
<i>Flick v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	31
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	46
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	25
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	16, 27, 29, 38
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	43
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	25
<i>In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 103 (1852)	26, 48
<i>Khouzam v. Hogan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 3:07-cv-0992-TIV (M.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2008)	52
<i>Kinsella v. Krueger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956)	29
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	28
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)	30, 31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	36
<i>May v. Wilson</i> , 153 F. Supp. 688 (D.D.C. 1956)	57
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 318 (1868)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	46
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	2
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007)	57, 58
<i>Mohammed v. Harvey</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006).....	13, 31
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 44
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	26
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Buford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omar v. Harvey</i> , 479 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 547 U.S. 1062 (2006).....	61
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	56
<i>Pettit v. Walshe</i> , 194 U.S. 205 (1904)	60
<i>Prasoprat v. Benov</i> , 421 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Prushinowski v. Samples</i> , 734 F.2d 1016 (4th Cir. 1984)	58
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	39
<i>Rosado v. Civiletti</i> , 621 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1980).....	58
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	37
<i>Sayne v. Shipley</i> , 418 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1969).....	50
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	54, 55, 56
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	36
<i>Smallwood v. Clifford</i> , 286 F. Supp. 97 (D.D.C. 1968)	32, 57
<i>Stone v. Robinson</i> , 431 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 1970)	57
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Va. 2005)	61
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	26, 48
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Kin Hong</i> , 110 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)	58
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	29
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936).....	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Williams v. Rogers</i> , 449 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1971).....	57
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	27

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES,
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	36
Extradition Treaty, U.S.-Iraq, <i>signed</i> June 7, 1934, 49 Stat. 3380	49
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	7, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2241	15, 21, 22, 24, 34
Authorization for Use of Military Force Against Iraq Resolution of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498.....	50
Foreign Affairs Restructuring and Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, 112 Stat. 2681	18, 52
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, § 7.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTERNATIONAL MATERIAL

Allied High Commission, Law No. 2, Art. 1, 14 Fed. Reg. 7457.....	31
Allied High Commission, Law No. 13, Art. 1, 15 Fed. Reg. 1056.....	31
Int'l Law Comm'n, <i>Responsibility of International Organizations: Titles and Texts of the Draft Articles 4, 5, 6, and 7 Adopted by the Drafting Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L.648 (May 27, 2004).....	26, 44, 45
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, <i>opened for signature</i> Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	50
<i>R. (on the application of Al-Jedda) v. Sec'y of State for Def.</i> , [2007] U.K.H.L. 58	17, 45
S.C. Res. 84, U.N. Doc. S/RES/84 (July 7, 1950).....	31, 32
S.C. Res. 1483, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1483 (May 22, 2003)	49
S.C. Res. 1546, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1546 (June 8, 2004)	22
U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/556 (May 12, 2005).....	26
U.N. HRC, Communication No. 1539/2006, <i>Munaf v. Romania</i> (CCPR), Submissions of Romanian Gov't on Admissibility (Mar. 5, 2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Annals of Congress 597 (1800).....	55
152 Cong. Rec. H7,925-02 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2006)	34
152 Cong. Rec. S10,243-01 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006)	34
<i>Advance Questions for General George W. Casey, Jr., U.S. Army Nominee for Commander, Multi-National Force-Iraq</i> , 108th Cong. (2004)	23
Benvenisti, <i>The International Law of Occupa- tion</i> (rev. ed. 2004).....	50
Brief for Resp't, <i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952)(No. 411)	31
Brief for United States, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez- Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)(No. 03-339)	56
Brief for United States, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)(No. 03-6696).....	19, 33
Brief for Appellee, <i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)(No. 1103)	54
Brief of Pet'r, <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)(No. 306)	43
Brief of Pet'r, <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)(No. 239).....	35, 38
Documentary App., <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)(Nos. 239, 240, 248)	38
Fallon, et al., <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank, <i>Trying Times: The Prosecution of Terrorists in the Central Criminal Court of Iraq</i> , 18 Fla. J. Int'l L. 1 (2006)	60
Kramer, <i>Vestiges of Beale: Extraterritorial Application of American Law</i> , 1991 Sup. Ct. Rev. 179	56
Moore, <i>A Treatise on Extradition and Interstate Rendition</i> (1891).....	50
Nomination of General George W. Casey, Jr., USA: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Armed Svcs., 108th Cong. (June 24, 2004)	23
Pejic, <i>Procedural principles and safeguards for internment/administrative detention in armed conflicts and other situations of violence</i> , 87 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 375 (2005).....	51
Pet'n for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)(No. 239).....	38
Perlman, <i>Habeas Corpus and Extraterritoriality</i> , 36 A.B.A. J. 187 (1950)	33
Spear, <i>The Law of Extradition, International and Inter-State</i> (3d ed. 1885).....	50
Statement by the Press Secretary Regarding Presidential Decision Directive-25	22
Tr. of Record, <i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1948)(No. 239).....	25, 36, 39
